and the Company is unable to pass on the price increase to products or reduce
operating costs to offset such increase, the operating margin will be lower.

Currently, the Company is striving to enter into long-term agreements with suppliers
and customers so that exposure to fluctuations has the lesser impact possible.

22.4.4. Interest rate risk

Arises from the possibility of the Company incurring gains or losses due to fluctuations
in the interest rates applied to its financial assets and financial liabilities. To mitigate
this risk, the Company tries to diversify its borrowings into fixed and floating rates.

22.4.5. Sensitivity analysis to interest rate fluctuations

Financial instruments, including derivatives, are exposed to fair value changes due to
fluctuations in interest rates (CDI).  The sensitivity analyses of the financial instruments
are shown below:

(i) Selection of risks

The Company selected as the market risk that could have a higher impact on the
value of financial instruments held by it the interest rate (CDI).

(ii) Selection of scenarios

The possible and remote scenarios consider fluctuations of 25% and 50%,
respectively, in CDI interest rates against the closing quotations as at December
31, 2020:

R$

Up to 1 year 1 to 2 years Up to 1 year 1 to 2 years

  Borrowings and financing 193,725   7,200   240,359   17,296
  Trade payables (include due to related parties) 94,991   -   71,583   -
  Lease liabilities 12,395   53,211   7,033   21,062
  Other payables 12,949   180   8,552   497
Total 314,060   60,591   327,527   38,855

  2020   2019

R$
Index R$ Index R$

Short-term investments CDI 81,327   CDI 286
Borrowings and financing (includes intercompany) CDI 198,367 CDI 213,727

2020 2019

R$

Short-term investments - CDI Probable Possible
 -25%

Remote
 -50%

  CDI as at December 31, 2020 2.68% 2.01% 1.34%
  Carrying amount considering the estimated finance income 2,178   1,633   1,089
  Effect - loss -   (545)   (1,089)

R$

Borrowings and financing - CDI Probable Possible
 +25%

Remote
 +50%

  CDI as at December 31, 2020 5.10% 6.38% 7.65%
  Carrying amount considering the estimated finance costs 10,120   12,656   15,175
  Effect - loss -   (2,536)   (5,055)

Scenarios

Cenários

Greenbrier Maxion Equipamentos e Serviços Ferroviários S.A.

36

For the sensitivity analysis to foreign exchange exposure as at December 31, 2020,
the Company has not considered it as there was no balance in the year.

22.4.6. Foreign exchange risk

Arises from possible fluctuations in the exchange rates of the foreign currencies used
by the Company to purchase inputs, sell products, and contract financial instruments,
besides payables and receivables in foreign currencies.  The Company does not have
foreign currency-denominated transactions as at December 31, 2020.

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

It is the Management's policy to sustain a solid capital basis to ensure the confidence of investors,
creditors and the market and to maintain the business’ future development. The Executive Committee